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MEMORANDUM AND ORDER

This was a hearing before the Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission (“the 

Commission”).  M.S. Walker, Inc. dba M.S. Walker (“WALKER”), the petitioner in 

Commission Case No. 25E-1272, is a Massachusetts wholesaler aggrieved at the refusal of Jim 

Beam Brands Company dba Jim Beam (“BEAM”), a Massachusetts Certificate of 

Compliance holder, to ship to WALKER Jim Beam brand bourbon with a “combo” promotional 

offer of a Red Stag brand whisky 50 ml “hitchhiker” attached, (“REDSTAG COMBO”) orderedby WALKER.  On or about May 27, 2009, pursuant to the mandate in G.L. 

c. 138, § 25E, the Commission issued an order to BEAM to make sales of the REDSTAG 

COMBO to WALKER pending the Commission’s determination of the petition on the merits.    

BEAM filed a Motion To Dismiss (“MTD”) and the WALKER filed a Motion 

For Sanctions and Request For Order To Reserve Product (“SANCTIONS”) regarding the 

above-referenced petition for relief under General Laws Chapter 138, § 25E.    

After hearing and consideration of the exhibits and arguments provided by the parties, the Commission finds the following facts and makes the following rulings.

Facts

1. At some time before May 21, 2009, BEAM announced it would be selling Jim Beam Bourbon with a “combo” promotional offer of a new brand of whisky named Red Stag with a 50 ml “hitchhiker” of the Red Stag attached.  

2. There is no dispute that by itself the Red Stag brand of whisky is a new item under M.G.L. c. 138, § 25E.  Red Stag is a whisky with cherry flavoring added.

3. There is no dispute that by itself the Jim Beam Bourbon Whisky White Label brand of whisky is not a new item under M.G.L. c. 138, § 25E; rather, this brand item is subject to the protections afforded WALKER under § 25E.

4. This REDSTAG COMBO would be “rolled out” and the promotional program would commence June 1, 2009.

5. WALKER ordered this REDSTAG COMBO from BEAM.  On May 15, 2009, BEAM refused to place WALKER’S order.

6. BEAM acknowledged that one Massachusetts wholesaler was shipped the REDSTAG COMBO.  BEAM further represented that:  

(a) this one wholesaler was notified of BEAM’S decision to abandon the promotional program with the REDSTAG COMBO;

(b) BEAM instructed this one wholesaler to disassemble the REDSTAG COMBO; 

(c) the wholesaler disassembled the REDSTAG COMBO from the original package in which it was received from BEAM by the wholesaler; 

(d) this one wholesaler did not sell the REDSTAG COMBO as a combination-package product; and

(e) this one wholesaler will not sell the REDSTAG COMBO as a combination-package product.   

7. BEAM did not identify whether: 

(a) the REDSTAG COMBO was included in a price schedule required to be filed under M.G.L. c. 138, § 25B; 

(b) whether BEAM charged a price for the REDSTAG COMBO that was greater than the price charged for either the Jim Beam Bourbon Whisky alone or the Red Stag Whisky alone; 

(c) whether the disassembly of the REDSTAG COMBO by the one wholesaler as directed by BEAM resulted in free product being given to one wholesaler and not all wholesalers who competed with that one wholesaler, without a direct or indirect discrimination in price. 

8. On or about May 27, 2009, WALKER filed an application for relief pursuant to M.G.L. c. 138, § 25E. On or about Wednesday, May 27, 2009, pursuant to the mandate in G.L. c. 138, § 25E, the Commission issued an order to BEAM to make sales of the REDSTAG COMBO to WALKER pending the Commission’s determination of the petition on the merits.  

9. On Monday, June 1, 2009, BEAM through its legal counsel represented to the Commission:

(a) that the REDSTAG COMBO item was to involve only 750 ML Jim Beam Bourbon Whisky White Label and not all sizes of Jim Beam, including the 1.75 Liter bottles;

(b) before the Commission issued its order to ship, BEAM had decided not to undertake the promotional program of providing the REDSTAG COMBO with the 750 ML Jim Beam White Label bottles;

(c) no 750 ML Jim Beam Bourbon Whisky White Label with the 50 ml Red Stag hitchhiker attached will be sold by any Massachusetts wholesalers; and,

(d) none has been sold to date.

10. On or about June 15, 2009, BEAM filed the MTD.

11. On or about June 18, 2009, WALKER filed for the SANCTIONS.

Discussion

M.G.L. c. 138, § 25E.  The protection of M.G.L. c. 138, § 25E applies to a brand item.
   This Commission has acknowledged that § 25E applies only to a specific brand item.  Classic Wine Imports, Inc. v. Rosemount Estates, Inc., 25E-1163, (ABCC Decision dated January 20, 2000); See, e.g., Whitehall Co. Ltd. v. Heublein, 25E-1038, (ABCC Memorandum dated December 6, 1989); Brockton Wholesale Beverage Co. v. Carillon Importers Ltd., 25E-1023, (ABCC Memorandum dated January 10, 1993).   

WALKER enjoys no protection under § 25E to be sold the Red Stag brand of whisky as an individual brand item.  WALKER does enjoy protection under § 25E to be sold the Jim Beam Bourbon Whisky White Label brand of whisky as an individual brand item.  It is only from BEAM’S decision to combine in a single package both the Red Stag brand of whisky and the Jim Beam White Label brand of bourbon whisky that WALKER has any claim to the Red Stag when it was included in a package that combined the protected brand item with the unprotected brand item.  

BEAM made one shipment of the combination package containing both the Red Stag and the Jim Beam White Label brands of whisky to a favored wholesaler.  BEAM refused to ship that same combination package to WALKER to date.  

The Commission is persuaded that allowing a supplier like BEAM to make unilateral decisions about whether to comply with an order to ship issued by the Commission raises the question whether this conduct would be defeating the equalizing purpose of the statute.  See Heineken USA Inc. v.  Alcoholic Bevs. Control Commn, 62 Mass.App.Ct. 567, 574, 818 N.E.2d 191, 198  (2004)(“Allowing a supplier … to make unilateral decisions about a wholesaler's right to notice would defeat the equalizing purpose of the statute.”)  The undisputed facts of this case show that BEAM has shipped the REDSTAG COMBO to one favored wholesaler and refused to ship that same product to the petitioner WALKER.  BEAM argues its conduct of favoritism is justified or at least mitigated to a non-event because BEAM directed, and the favored wholesaler complied with BEAM’S direction, to alter the combination package and turn a single value added package into 2 separate products for which the favored wholesaler paid for one product and received free the other product when bought in combination with the first product, a distilled spirit.  The Commission is not persuaded that BEAM’S actions in this regard mitigate the failure to comply with the Commission’s order to ship; rather, these actions by BEAM raise more issues than they resolve. 

M.G.L. c. 138, §§ 25A, 25B.  This Commission has addressed the compliance questions raised about the lawful actions of a supplier when it chooses to create and sell to wholesalers a product that is a combination of brand items, some or all of which are subject to the protections extended to qualifying wholesalers under § 25E.  Issues of compliance arise out of not only § 25E but also §§ 25A and 25B of chapter 138 of the General Laws.  

General Laws chapter 138, § 25B(a) provides that “[n]o brand of alcoholic beverages shall be sold within the commonwealth to a wholesaler unless schedules, as provided by this section, are filed with the commission and are then in effect.”  General Laws chapter 138, § 25B(d) provides, in pertinent part, that “[n]o brand of alcoholic beverages shall be sold to any wholesaler except at the price then in effect unless written permission of the commission is granted for good cause shown and for reasons not inconsistent with the purpose of this chapter.”  General Laws chapter 138, § 25A provides, in pertinent part, that “[n]o licensee authorized under this chapter to sell alcoholic beverages to wholesalers … shall discriminate, directly or indirectly, in price, in discounts for time of payment or in discounts on quantity of merchandise sold, between one wholesaler and another wholesaler, … purchasing alcoholic beverages bearing the same brand or trade name and of like age and quality.”  

The Commission acknowledges that it is inappropriate to limit an appellate court’s decision to its facts.  Heublein, Inc. v. Capital Dist. Co., Inc., 434 Mass. 698, 705, 751 N.E.2d 410, 415  (2001).  As held in Miller Brewing Company v. ABCC, 56 Mass.App.Ct. 801, 780 N.E.2d 80  (2002), variations by a supplier in credit is a violation of G.L. c. 138, § 25A.  Miller Brewing, 56 Mass.App.Ct. at 807; 751 N.E.2d at 85.  (“Given the articulated purpose of eliminating differential treatment of ‘favored licensees,’ § 25A can reasonably be construed as prohibiting even seemingly minor discrepancies in prices offered by suppliers licensed under § 18B to their wholesalers.”)  Direct or indirect discrimination in price is expressly prohibited by § 25A.  The purpose of § 25A is in accord with the purpose of § 25E.  

As to unlawful price discrimination in violation of General Laws Chapter 138, § 25A, the Commission will not hesitate to take strong enforcement action for violations, G.L. c. 138, §§ 18B, 64; Miller Brewing, or order remedial relief when presented with facts that warrant such relief.  G.L. c. 138, § 25E (“the commission shall … grant such relief as may be appropriate under the circumstances’).  

The Commission has admonished parties, as well as every participant in the alcoholic beverages industry in Massachusetts, of their obligations to comply with “any law of the commonwealth.”  G.L. c. 138, § 64.  The Commission further warned that this Commission action of admonition may well change in any future matter based on facts as they may be presented.  See, BAA Massachusetts, Inc. v. Alcoholic Bevs. Control Commn, 49 Mass.App.Ct. 839, 849, 733 N.E.2d 564, 572  (2000)(“the fact that the commission imposed more lenient penalties for similar violations in the past does not render the [harsher] sanctions … arbitrary or capricious.”)  

The parties cited no legal authority to support the notion that once a sale on terms, that include the terms that goods are sold FOB dock of supplier, has been made by a licensed supplier to a licensed wholesaler, that the seller can then command a change in the packaging of the product that results in 1 product that was a combination of brand items becoming, after the packaging change, 2 (or more) brand items, some of which might have been sold to the wholesaler at a price lower than the price stated on the most current price schedule filed  when purchased as part of a required combined purchase. 

However, the fact that the actions of a supplier may present other issues of compliance that arise out of § 25A and § 25B of chapter 138 of the General Laws does not impact the issue to be resolved under § 25E.  But the Commission may refer such other issues of compliance for a separate investigation into the activities of the supplier to determine the manner in which the business is conducted.     
The Commission finds that while there was a single shipment of the REDSTAG COMBO to a favored wholesaler, BEAM terminated the sale of the REDSTAG COMBO before the Commission issued its ship order.  Thus, there has been no six-month course of dealing of the Red Stag brand item between BEAM and WALKER to trigger the obligation to sell under § 25E.  Further, there is not available now and cannot be in the foreseeable future any REDSTAG COMBO in Massachusetts to any wholesaler, favored or not.

Conclusion

Effective September 15, 2009, the Motion To Dismiss filed by Jim Beam Brands 

Company d.b.a. Jim Beam is ALLOWED.  By copy of this Memorandum and Order the Commission will on that date refer the conduct of Jim Beam Brands Company d.b.a. Jim Beam to the Commission’s Investigative and Enforcement Unit for any needful and appropriate investigations “to enforce or cause to be enforced the penalties provided by law against every person who is guilty of a violation of this chapter of which they can obtain reasonable proof.”  M.G.L. c. 138, § 56.      

Effective September 15, 2009, the Motion For Sanctions and Request For Order To 

Reserve Product filed by M.S. Walker, Inc. d.b.a. M.S. Walker is DENIED.

The matter is dismissed and the Commission’s previous order to ship is dissolved effective September 15, 2009.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES CONTROL COMMISSION

Robert H. Cronin, Commissioner __________________________________________________

Susan Corcoran, Commissioner ____________________________________________________

Dated at Boston, Massachusetts this 1st day of September 2009.

You have the right to appeal this decision to the Superior Courts under the provisions of Chapter 30A of the Massachusetts General Laws within thirty days of receipt of this decision. 

cc:
Mary E. O’Neal, Esq.


William F. Coyne, Jr., Esq.


File

�   The language of the statute is “any item having a brand name.” 





�  This Memorandum and Order will become effective September 15, 2009 unless the Commission issues a further order at the joint written request of the parties.  On or before September 15, 2009, or such other date as the Commission may order, the parties may opt to file for Commission approval a Stipulation of Dismissal of this matter to reflect an agreed resolution.  The Commission would give its consideration to a term of that Stipulation that requested a single sale by BEAM of the Red Stag brand item to WALKER so that WALKER received the same quantities of that product as the favored wholesaler who received one (1) shipment of the REDSTAG COMBO and then disassembled it to create Red Stag as an individual brand item.  The Commission would give its further consideration to a request by BEAM in that Stipulation to make this single sale at a price different from the price in effect under the pertinent price schedule filed with the Commission so long as that sale price to WALKER was identical to the actual sale price for the prior sale made to the favored wholesaler.  The Commission would give its consideration for such a request to be “granted for good cause and for reasons not inconsistent with the purpose” of chapter 138 as expressly authorized by M.G.L. c. 138, § 25B(d).
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